
Agenda

City Executive Board

Date: Monday 8 August 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Sarah Claridge, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 529920
Email: executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

City Executive Board
Membership

Chair Councillor Bob Price Corporate Strategy and Economic 
Development

Councillor Ed Turner Finance,  Asset Management and 
Public Health

Councillor Susan Brown Customer and Corporate Services
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Planning and Regulatory Services
Councillor Pat Kennedy Young People, Schools and Skills
Councillor Mike Rowley Housing
Councillor Christine Simm Culture and Communities
Councillor Dee Sinclair Community Safety
Councillor Linda Smith Leisure, Parks and Sport
Councillor John Tanner A Clean and Green Oxford

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed.

Future items to be discussed by the City Executive Board can be found on the Forward Plan 
which is available on the Council’s website

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
(15 MINUTES TOTAL)
Members of the public can submit questions in writing about any item 
for decision at the meeting. Questions, stating the relevant agenda 
item, must be received by the Head of Law and Governance by 
9.30am two clear working day before the meeting (eg for a Thursday 
meeting, the deadline would be 9.30am on the Tuesday). Questions 
can be submitted either by letter or by email 
(executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk).

Answers to the questions will be provided in writing at the meeting; 
supplementary questions will not be allowed. If it is not possible to 
provide an answer at the meeting it will be included in the minutes that 
are published on the Council’s website within 2 working days of the 
meeting.

The Chair has discretion in exceptional circumstances to agree that a 
submitted question or related statement (dealing with matters that 
appear on the agenda) can be asked verbally at the meeting. In these 
cases, the question and/or address is limited to 3 minutes, and will be 
answered verbally by the Chair or another Board member or an officer 
of the Council. The text of any proposed address must be submitted 
within the same timescale as questions.

For this agenda item the Chair’s decision is final.

4  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA
Oxford City Councillors may, when the Chair agrees, address the 
Board on an item for decision on the agenda (other than on the 
minutes). The member seeking to make an address must notify the 
Head of Law and Governance by no later than 9.30am at least one 
clear working day before the meeting stating the relevant agenda 
items. An address may last for no more than three minutes. If an 
address is made, the Board member who has political responsibility for 
the item for decision may respond or the Board will have regard to the 
points raised in reaching its decision.

mailto:executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk


5  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES (10 
MINUTES IN TOTAL)
At each meeting 10 minutes is available for any City Councillor to raise 
local issues on behalf of communities directly with the Board. The 
member seeking to make an address must notify the Head of Law and 
Governance by 9.30am at least one clear working day before the 
meeting, giving outline details of the issue. Priority will be given to 
those members who have not already addressed the Board within the 
year and in the order received. Issues can only be raised once unless 
otherwise agreed by the Board. The Board’s responsibility will be to 
hear the issue and respond at the meeting, if possible, or arrange a 
written response within 10 working days.

6  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS
None

7  ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS
Items must be submitted within the same timescales as questions and 
will be for discussion only and not for a board decision. Any item which 
requires a decision of the Board will be the subject of a report to a 
future meeting of the Board.

8  HEADINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 9 - 212

Lead Member: Councillor Hollingsworth, Executive Board Member for 
Planning and Regulatory Services
The Head of Planning and Regulatory has submitted a report to 
endorse the consultation required by regulations for the Headington 
Neighbourhood Plan.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. AGREE that the legal tests have been met. 
2. ENDORSE the consultation on the submitted Headington 

Neighbourhood Plan 
3. PROCEED with the neighbourhood planning process by submitting 

with the outcome of the consultation exercise, the draft plan for 
independent examination

9  FURTHER LOAN FACILITY TO LOW CARBON HUB IPS 213 - 218

Lead Member: Councillor Turner, Executive Board Member for 
Finance, Asset Management and Public Health
The Chief Executive has submitted a report to consider the approval of 
a loan to the Low Carbon Hub (IPS) to support the construction of the 
hydroelectric renewable energy scheme at Sandford and to mitigate 
the clawback risk around the Intelligent Energy Europe grant 
arrangements.



Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree a loan to the Low Carbon Hub IPS of up to £100k at an 
interest rate of 1% for 3 years specifically to support the 
construction of the hydroelectric scheme at Sandford.  

2. Delegate the authority to enter into an appropriate loan agreement 
with the Low Carbon Hub (IPS) to the Section 151 Officer in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Chief Executive.

10  MINUTES 219 - 226

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016

Recommendation: The City Executive Board NOTES the minutes of 
the meeting held on 14 July 2016 as a true and accurate record.

11  MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION
If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

PART TWO
MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

12  CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX_  LOAN FOR THE CARBON HUB 227 - 228

Lead Member: Councillor Turner, Executive Board Member for 
Finance, Corporate Asset Management and Public Health

This is exempt from publication by virtue of Paragraph 5, Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 for the following 
reasons: 

• Information in which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable 
[...]
Board
Date: 8 August 2016
Report of: Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
Title of Report: Headington Neighbourhood Plan 

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To endorse the consultation required by regulations for 

the Headington Neighbourhood Plan 
Key decision: Yes
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and 
Regulatory Services 

Corporate Priority: None
Policy Framework: None

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. AGREE that the legal tests have been met. 
2. ENDORSE the consultation on the submitted Headington Neighbourhood 

Plan 

3 PROCEED with the neighbourhood planning process by submitting with the 
outcome of the consultation exercise, the draft plan for independent 
examination

Appendices
Appendix 1 Map of Neighbourhood Plan Area 
Appendix 2 Submission Materials Accompanying Neighbourhood Plan 
Appendix 3 Proposed Timetable to Referendum 
Appendix 4 Risk Register 

Introduction and background 
1. The Localism Act introduced new rights and powers to enable communities to get 

directly involved in planning for their areas.  Neighbourhood planning allows 
interested communities to come together through a Neighbourhood Forum to 
produce a neighbourhood plan.  Once a neighbourhood plan is adopted or ‘made’ it 

9

Agenda Item 8



will become part of the statutory development plan, and therefore an important 
consideration when making decisions on planning applications.

2. Regulations set out the requirements for the process prior to submission of a 
neighbourhood plan and once a neighbourhood plan is submitted.  

3. The draft neighbourhood plan was submitted by the Headington Neighbourhood 
Forum on 13 June 2016.  The contents of the Headington Neighbourhood Plan, 
has been shaped by the local community.  The draft plan and submission materials 
received are set out at Appendix 2.  The draft neighbourhood plan is for the area 
formally designated on 23 April 2014.  A map of this area is shown in Appendix 1.  

4. It is worth noting that the Plan as submitted has been produced by the Headington 
Neighbourhood Forum.  It is not the role of the City Council at this stage, to 
comment on the content of the Headington Neighbourhood Plan.  The City Council 
will be given the opportunity to provide comments and representations on the 
content of the plan as part of the consultation which it is recommended that the City 
Executive Board endorse.

Programme Timetable for the Headington Neighbourhood Plan 
5. Appendix 3 shows the proposed timetable going forward.  The reason for the 

Headington Neighbourhood Plan coming to this City Executive Board meeting is 
that it enables, potentially and should the timetable run to plan, a referendum that 
coincides with the elections in May 2017.  There are risks to the timetable and 
these are set out in the risk register at Appendix 4. 

Compliance 
6. On receipt of a draft Neighbourhood Plan the Council must consider whether the 

body that submitted it is authorised to do so.  The Headington Neighbourhood 
Forum was designated for this purpose by a prior meeting of CEB so is authorised.  
The Council must also consider whether any relevant regulations relating to that 
authorisation are complied with.  There is no relevant breach of regulations. 

7. The Council is required to consider whether the regulations made concerning 
neighbourhood planning have been complied with.

8. The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 include the supporting 
documentation that must be included when a Neighbourhood Plan has been 
submitted.  These documents are: 

 a map or statement which identifies the area to which the proposed 
neighbourhood development plan relates; 

 a consultation statement – which contains details of those consulted, how 
they were consulted, summarises the main issues and concerns raised and how 
these have been considered, and where relevant addressed in the proposed 
neighbour
[...]
ing document, there 
is a risk that a legal 
challenge could be 
submitted by a 3rd party. 

Delay to project 
timetable while the legal 
challenge is processed.  
Depending on the 
outcome of the legal 
challenge, it could resutl 
in the plan being 
quoshed. 

July 2016 R&H (DE) 2 4 2 4 2 4 Reputational Risk 
Financial Risk 

n/a March 17 and 
July 17

n/a n/a R&H (DE) 

Agree Modifications 
with Neighbourhood 
Forum

Timetable assumes that 
any modifications are 
agreed with the 
Neighbourhood Forum 
promptly. 

Threat External:  Modifications 
take longer to agree than 
anticipated with the 
Neighbourhood Forum 

Delay to project 
timetable 

July 2016 R&H (DE) 2 4 2 4 2 4 Reputational Risk n/a Nov/ Dec 16 n/a n/a R&H (DE) 

Plan found unsound The Independent 
examiner could find the 
Neighbourhood Plan 
'unsound'

Threat External:  Independent 
Examiner 

Process of production 
must begin again.  Plan 
must be revised and 
resubmitted to the LPA 

July 2016 R&H (DE) 2 4 2 4 2 4 Reputational Risk 
Financial Risk 

n/a Nov/ Dec 16 n/a n/a R&H (DE) 

Date Raised Owner Gross Current Residual Comments Controls

211



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 8 August 2016
Report of: Chief Executive
Title of Report: Further Loan Facility to Low Carbon Hub IPS

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To consider the approval of a loan to the Low Carbon Hub 

(IPS) to support the construction of the hydroelectric 
renewable energy scheme at Sandford and to mitigate the 
clawback risk around the Intelligent Energy Europe grant 
arrangements. .

Key decision: Yes 
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Ed Turner, Finance, Asset Management and 
Public Health

Corporate Priority: None.
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agrees a loan to the Low Carbon Hub IPS of up to £100k at an interest rate 
of 1% for 3 years specifically to support the construction of the hydroelectric 
scheme at Sandford.  

2. Delegate the authority to enter into an appropriate loan agreement with the 
Low Carbon Hub (IPS) to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Executive.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Confidential – A State Aid Compliance

Introduction and background 
1. The Low Carbon Hub (Industrial Provident Society) (“ the Hub IPS”), is a not for 

profit social enterprise that works to lower carbon emissions across Oxfordshire by 
helping businesses, the public sector and communities to develop renewable 
energy projects and reduce energy demand. The organisation was set up in 
December 2011 and is registered with the Financial Services Authority (FSA).  The 
Hub IPS has no staff or costs other than maintenance contracts for each generation 
installation. 

213

Agenda Item 9



2. The manpower for implementation and management of the Hub IPS business is 
supplied under contract from the Low Carbon Hub Community Interest Company 
(“the CIC”). The CIC is a legal entity registered and regulated at companies house, 
having a status and structure similar to a company but where the organisation 
wishes to further social objectives and use their profits for the public good but do 
not require or who are not eligible for charity status.

3. Both the Low Carbon Hub (IPS) and the Low Carbon Hub (CIC) are forms of co-
operative and the Councils Executive Director (Community Services) is Oxford City 
Council’s nominee to the Hub Board.

4. The Hub partners with local business and the public sector to develop manage and 
finance renewable energy schemes under a ‘Community Benefit Model’. Funding is 
raised by the Hub and the renewable scheme managed on behalf of a host 
organisation in return for which the host gets discounted green electricity and CO2 
savings.

5. In June 2014 the Council agreed a loan facility of £2.3 million at 5% repayable by 
June 2017. A subsequent supplementary agreement made in November  2015 in 
respect of
[...]
ence should enable the Council to provide this loan facility.

216



Risk Implications
23. The main risk to the granting of the loan would be that the share issue does not 

secure sufficient investment to repay the Council. Despite an impressive track 
record of raising finances from this vehicle by the Hub on other projects, past 
experience is not necessarily an indicator of what will happen in the future. The 
Council or the Hub has limited control of what will happen. Whilst there are some 
mechanisms to enable the Council to seek repayment of its loan via other routes, 
for instance selling the debt, these mechanisms are not straightforward but are 
reflected in the existing loan agreement. The mitigation is against existing Feed In 
Tariff income streams of the Hub.   

24. The financial case for making the loan is not strong since the return in cash terms is 
minimal, for the increased risks taken on, the greatest of which is the failure of the 
share issue to enable the return of the Councils loan in the specified period. 
However, this should not be seen as an income raising proposition.  The primary 
drivers are to deliver innovative renewable energy projects in and around the city 
and to mitigate the risk of EU grant clawback.  

25. In making a decision Members need to consider the risks against the benefit to the 
Community of Oxford and Oxfordshire at large in facilitating the renewable energy 
community projects and the mitigation of the grant clawback risk.

Report author Nigel Kennedy

Job title Head of Financial Services
Service area or department Financial Services
Telephone 01865 252708 
e-mail nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk

Background Papers: None

217



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD

Thursday 14 July 2016

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Price (Leader), Turner (Deputy 
Leader), Brown, Hollingsworth, Kennedy, Rowley, Simm, Smith, Sinclair and 
Tanner.

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillors Henwood (Chair of the Scrutiny 
Housing Panel), Wade 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Peter Sloman (Chief Executive), Caroline Green 
(Assistant Chief Executive), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), 
Lindsay Cane (Legal Services Manager), Ian Brooke (Head of Community 
Services), Julia Tomkins (Grants & External Funding Officer), Dave Scholes 
(Housing Strategy & Needs Manager), David Rundle (Private Rented Team 
Leader), Ian Wright (Service Manager Environmental Health), Michael Browning 
(Private Sector Safety Team Leader) and Sarah Claridge (Committee Services 
Officer)

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr Gant, Chair of Scrutiny Committee.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Simm declared an interest in item 9 Grant Allocations (minute 31) as she is a 
trustee on the Donnington Doorsteps Association.

25. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Public questions on Item 8 - Fusion Lifestyle Annual Plan 2016/17 were received 
by Mr Nigel Gibson. 

The City Executive Board noted the questions and responses.

26. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON THE 
BOARD'S AGENDA

Cllr Wade spoke to the Board. 

219

Agenda Item 10



Item 7:  Private Sector Housing Policy (refer minute 30)
Cllr Wade was concerned the policy could make life difficult for good landlords 
and felt the lack of responses from the consultation process did not provide a 
clear mandate for the Board to base its decision on.

Item 8: Fusion Lifestyle Annual Plan 2016/17 (refer minute 29)
Cllr Wade felt more scrutiny was needed to challenge the falling numbers in the 
over 60s swimming group. She would like to see Fusion commission a report on 
why there was a decline.

The Fusion’s Divisional Manager said that the decline in swimming was a 
national trend and it could be that people are just doing other forms of exercise. 
He highlighted that participation in group exercise classes was up and that the 
decline in swimming was a challenge for Fusion to reverse.

27. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES
[...]
ey and improved energy efficiency in the plan. The Council’s subsidy was 
due to be zero in 2017 and she hoped to agree a profit share arrangement with 
Fusion when it did reach zero. Monthly client performance meetings and the 
Scrutiny Committee’s involvement were really important in maintaining leisure 
standards.

The Head of Community Services said that usage has increased 54% since 
Fusion took the contract in 2009 and there were around 1.3M visits per year to 
the Council’s leisure centres in 2015/16.  He suspected swimming numbers are 
down because people are doing other forms of exercise as overall participation 
had increased.  

The Fusion Divisional Manager said that Fusion had a strong relationship with 
the Council.  Future plans included a new website and user monitoring system to 
record service and participation.

Cllr Price asked if there were any plans to extend the range of activities 
available. The Head of Community Services said the Council was constantly 
looking at what they offered people. Group exercises classes are really popular 
and the Council is always looking to increase the range. 

A list of concerns were raised by Councillors for the Fusion Manager to feedback 
to his staff, these included:
 Increasing the parking at the Leys leisure centre
 Strengthening enforcement and signage of shoe-free area in swimming zone.
 Fixing repairs in a timely manner
 Timetabling different sessions for different groups at Hinksey Pool
 Considering the introduction of an under 16 participation card.
 Extending the healthy food trial to all leisure centres.

The Fusion Divisional Manager said that all programmes were reviewed 
quarterly. 

The City Executive Board resolves to ENDORSE the Fusion Lifestyle Annual 
Service Plan for 2016/17. 
 

222



30. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING POLICY (POST-CONSULTATION)

The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services submitted a report which detailed 
the results from the consultation exercise carried out for the draft Private Sector 
Housing Policy 2016-2019 and sought approval of the policy. The policy sets out 
the present baseline conditions of Oxford’s private rented sector housing and 
how Council services have been working to improve those conditions. It then 
sets out how the Council will address the complex issues that affect the sector 
from 2016-2019.

 Cllr Hollingsworth Board Member for Planning and Regulatory Services 
presented the report.   He explained that the policy set out the potential 
extension of a licensing scheme. But reiterated that there are many elements to 
overcome first ie legal matters, regulations, statement of intent and resource 
implications before the Council could consider an extension. Any future licensing 
scheme might be sector focus rather than a blanket approach.

Cllr Turner pointed out the issues with the bottom end of the private rental sector 
where tenants don’t have the option to pick and choose their homes as there are 
so few available.  

The Environmental Health Services Manager said that the consultation plan was 
broadly similar to the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licencing scheme’s 
one.  The poor response reflected the Council’s budget not that officers did not 
try hard to get the public to engage.

Cllr Brown said that many tenants were scared of raising housing issues for fear 
of being issued an eviction notice. The Council does not want to see the private 
rental sector shrink just better homes and landlords.

Cllr Sinclair asked whether there had been an increase in the rental sector in 
neighbouring authorities due to the City’s HMO licencing scheme.

The Environmental Health Services Manager said he had asked the district 
councils whether they had seen a change and had found it surprising that the 
councils had reported no significant increase in the private rental market.

The City Executive Board resolves to: 

1. CONSIDER the report of the consultation on the Private Sector Housing 
Policy 2016-2019 and NOT
[...]
tor in greater depth so we are better able to target our support 
where it is most needed and will have the greatest impact. 

32. REVIEW OF LORD MAYORS DEPOSIT GUARANTEE SCHEME

The Head of Housing and Property submitted a report which detailed changes to 
the Lord Mayor’s Deposit Guarantee Scheme in anticipation of legislative 
changes and to boost positive outcomes for vulnerable persons.

224



Cllr Rowley, Executive Member for Housing presented the report.  He said the 
scheme had been declining in effectiveness because of the increasing cost of 
housing. The deposit scheme is autonomous from the housing budget and has 
been increased so it can sustain itself. Loans are charged at 0% interest. The 
scheme will be advertised at Shelter but he encouraged members to let people 
know about it. 

The Private Rented Sector Team Leader said the pilot would show how the 
scheme goes, he had spoken to Premier estate agents and had been told that 
some landlords might take it but because of the housing demand, they do not 
need housing need tenants. 

The City Executive Board resolved to: 

1. AGREE the enhanced one year pilot offer to landlords, as set out in this 
report, to help increase the number of low income non-statutory homeless 
households to find property in the private rented sector.

2. DELEGATE any further minor changes to the scheme to the Head of Housing 
and Property, including whether to adopt the approach piloted in future, 
following an evaluation of the pilot. 

 

33. AWARD OF GOODS AND SERVICE CONTRACT: TO DELIVER CIVIL 
ENGINEERING PLANT & NRSWA QUALIFIED LABOUR HIRE

The Head of Direct Services has submitted a report which detailed that the City 
Executive Board delegated responsibility to the Executive Director, Community 
Services, to the award a new contract for the Civil Engineering Plant and 
NRSWA (New Roads and Streetworks Act) qualified labour hire to the Council.

Cllr Turner, Board Member for Finance, Asset Management and Public Health 
presented the report. He explained that the Council had found local contractors 
with the flexibility to cope with peaks and low periods. 

The Board asked for a report once the contract had been agreed

The City Executive Board resolved to GRANT delegated authority to the 
Executive Director, Community Service to award a new contract for the provision 
of Civil Engineering Plant and NRSWA qualified labour hire to the Council 
following the completion of a tender process. 
 

34. ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBER
None

35. MINUTES

225



The Board resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 
2016 as a true and accurate record.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.30 pm

226



Document is Restricted

227

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Headington Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix 1 - Headington_Neighbourhood_Area
	Appendix 2-1 - Consultation Statement
	Appendix 2-1a HNF Consultation Statement
	Appendix 2-1b Consultation Statement - Annex 1 - Community Engagement Strategy
	Appendix 2-1c Consultation Statement - Annex 2 - I&O Consultation Report
	Appendix 2-1d Consultation Statement - Annex 3 - Draft Plan Consultation Responses
	Appendix 2-1d1 - email responses
	Appendix 2-1d2
	Appendix 2-1d3 - Online responses
	Appendix 2-1d4 Public events comments
	Appendix 2-1d5 - twitter
	Appendix 2-1d6 - character assessments

	Appendix 2-1e Consultation Statement - Annex 4 - SC Minutes
	Appendix 2-1f Consultation Statement - Annex 5
	OXFORD CITY COUNCIL – HEADINGTON DRAFT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN – RESPONSE ON BEHALF OF THAMES WATER UTILITIES LTD

	Appendix 2-1g Consultation Statement - Appendix 1 - Letter sent to stakeholders
	Appendix 2-1h Consultation Statement - Appendix 2 - List of Organisations

	Appendix 2-2 - Draft Plan
	Appendix 2-2a Draft Plan
	Appendix 2-2b Draft Plan - Appendix A - List of Green Spaces in Headington
	Appendix 2-2c Draft Plan - Appendix B - Biodiversity Enhancement Template

	Appendix 2-3 Basic Conditions Statement
	Appendix 2-3b Basic Conditions Statement - Annex A - SEA and HRA Screening Statement
	Appendix 3 Project Timetable HEADINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
	Neigh Plan Post Submission

	Appendix 4 Risk Register
	Headington Neighbourhood Plan 


	9 Further Loan Facility to Low Carbon Hub IPS
	10 Minutes
	12 Confidential Appendix_  Loan for the Carbon Hub





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday 8 August 2016

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Price (Chair), Turner (Deputy Leader), 
Hollingsworth, Kennedy, Rowley, Simm, Smith and Tanner.

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan (Ward 
Councillor, Headington) and Councillor Angie Goff (Ward Councillor, Wolvercote)

OFFICERS PRESENT: David Edwards (Executive Director City Regeneration 
and Housing), Jackie Yates (Executive Director Organisational Development and 
Corporate Services), Mark Jaggard (Planning Policy Manager), Richard Wyatt 
(Senior Planner), Jeremy Thomas (Head of Law and Governance) and Sarah 
Claridge (Committee Services Officer)

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received by Cllrs Sinclair and Brown

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

38. ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (15 
MINUTES TOTAL)

None received

39. COUNCILLORS ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON THE 
BOARD'S AGENDA

Cllr Altaf Khan spoke on the Headington Neighbourhood Plan (minute 40). He 
congratulated residents on the work done which included a public consultation. A 
decision is needed to meet the deadline, so a referendum on the plan can be 
held alongside the County elections in May.

40. COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES (10 
MINUTES IN TOTAL)

Cllr Goff addressed the Board on the loss of the number 17 bus service. She 
explained that the County Council’s cut to the bus subsidy meant that the bus 
company was no longer going to operate the 17 bus from Cutteslowe to the city 
centre and hospitals. A lot of elderly people relied on this service to get around 
and were now going to feel isolated.  



The County Council has offered a bus (for up to 16 people) and a reduced 
service of 2 days a week would cost £10,000 a year to run. The Cutteslowe 
Community Centre has agreed to co-ordinate the service if the City Council 
could fund the £10, 000 for the first year.

Cllr Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and Regulatory said that the City 
Council was reviewing several options for replacing the service and discussions 
were on-going.

Cllr Smith asked whether Ward Councillors had considered using their ward 
member spend and CIL money to fund the bus service. Cllr Goff said that 
purchasing benches had been discussed so people could rest to their way to the 
bus stops but not the funding of the service. Cllr Hollingsworth reminded 
Councillors that CIL money is not available for bus services.

41. ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS

None received

42. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS

None received.

43. HEADINGTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

The Head of Planning and Regulatory submitted a report seeking endorsement 
for the consultation required by regulations for the Headington Neighbourhood 
Plan.

Councillor Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and Regulatory Services 
presented the report. He thanked officers for the work done.  The timing of the 
decision was important to fit the election timetable, which is not absolute but as 
long as there are no legal challenges it should be met.

He reiterated that the Board was being asked to just endorse the process and it 
was not the time to comment on the document, but to agree that all legal hurdles 
had been met and the draft plan could move to the next stage.

The Planning Policy Manager explained that it was the first Neighbourhood Plan 
in the city. 

The Vice Chair of the Headington Neighbourhood Plan Steering Committee 
thanked officers for all the work they had done to assist the committee in the 
development of the draft plan. 

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Agree that the legal tests have been met. 
2. Endorse the consultation on the submitted Headington Neighbourhood Plan 



3. Proceed with the neighbourhood planning process by submitting with the 
outcome of the consultation exercise, the draft plan for independent 
examination 

44. FURTHER LOAN FACILITY TO LOW CARBON HUB IPS

Cllr Rowley arrived at the meeting.

The Chief Executive has submitted a report to consider the approval of a loan to 
the Low Carbon Hub (IPS) to support the construction of the hydroelectric 
renewable energy scheme at Sandford and to mitigate the clawback risk around 
the Intelligent Energy Europe grant arrangements.

Cllr Turner, Board Member for Finance, Asset Management and Public Health 
presented the report. He explained that the Council had been approached by the 
Low Carbon Hub for additional funding as the scheme is more expensive than 
planned. A £100,000 loan would be paid back at 1% interest by June 2019. 

The Council has been awarded EU funding to provide a series of renewable 
energy projects before November 2016. Without the Sandford scheme the 
Council would not meet its obligations with the EU and would be required to 
repay approx. £193,000. To avoid this, the Sandford scheme and loan should go 
ahead.

Cllr Tanner endorsed the work of the Low Carbon Hub at promoting renewable 
energy projects. He gave credit to Oxford City Council for funding the scheme. 

Cllr Price outlined the impressive track record the Low Carbon Hub had at 
raising finance for its projects and the importance of mitigating the risk of the EU 
grant clawback. 

Cllr Hollingsworth praised the Low Carbon Hub for bringing investment into the 
local community which is good for the economy.

The Head of Law and Governance asked the Board to note the confidential 
appendix on assurances around state aid. The Board noted the appendix.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Agree a loan to the Low Carbon Hub IPS of up to £100k at an interest rate of 
1% for 3 years specifically to support the construction of the hydroelectric 
scheme at Sandford.  

2. Delegate the authority to enter into an appropriate Loan Agreement with the 
Low Carbon Hub (IPS) to the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Chief Executive Officer.



45. MINUTES

Minute 29 Paragraph 2 to be amended to read: “The Council’s subsidy was due 
to be zero in 2017 and a profit share arrangement will commence”.

The Board resolved to APPROVE the amended minutes of the meeting held on 
14 July 2016 as a true and accurate record.

46. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting during 
consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part of the 
agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to pass a resolution in accordance 
with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 on the 
grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

47. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX_  LOAN FOR THE CARBON HUB

The Board noted the confidential appendix in open session.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.18 pm


